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PENDENCY OF ACCIDENT CLAIM CASES

2068.  SHRI MOHANBHAI KALYANJI  KUNDARIYA:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क  परिवहन  औि  िाजमार्ग  मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) the number of accident claim cases pending in the country indicating separately those pending for more than five years, State/UT-wise;

(b) the steps taken by the Government for speedy disposal of accident cases pending before the Motor Vehicle Accident Claim Tribunals;

(c) whether the Government has taken or contemplates to take any affirmative action to facilitate early disposal of claim cases by the Insurance Companies by bringing suitable amendments in relevant laws; and

 (d) if so, the details thereof ?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (d) As per Section 165(1) of Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, a State Government may, by notification in the official Gazette, constitute one or more Motor Accidents Claims Tribunals for such area as may be specified in the notification for the purpose of adjudicating upon claims for compensation in respect of accidents involving the death of, or bodily injury to, persons arising out of the use of motor vehicles, or damages to any property of the third party so arising, or both. Sub-section (2) of Section 165 empowers the State Government to appoint such number of members as the State Government may think fit to appoint. Sub-section (3) of Section 165 empowers State Government to regulate distribution of business if there are two or more Claims Tribunals for an area. Thus, the matter regarding disposal of cases by Motor Accident Claims Tribunals comes under the jurisdiction of State Governments. The State-wise data for pending road accident cases/ compensation is not maintained by the Ministry of Road Transport &

Highways.
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